transferred from level 2 to level 1.

Discounted cash flow model
(DCF) and Earnings multiple.

DCF, Quoted put/ surrender price
by issuer.

Option pricing models DCF.

Current unit price of underlying
unitised asset, multiplied by the
number of units held.
Earnings multiple, DCF.

DCF, Earnings multiple, Quoted
put/ surrender price by issuer,
Option pricing models.

Mark-to market Yield curve.

Page 123 of 191

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

34 Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

Properties ⁽¹⁾

2020

Cashflow risk adjustments 17 720   (1 772)   1 772
Base rate 9 260   ( 373)   403
Capitalisation 9 260   ( 470)   574

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

earnings

Earnings multiple 8 460   845   ( 845)

R million Carrying amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in  risk

adjustments Carrying amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

2019

Cashflow risk adjustments 18 874   (1 887)   1 887
Base rate 10 415   ( 447)   484
Capitalisation 10 415   ( 479)   582

Carrying amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

earnings

Earnings multiple 8 459   772   ( 766)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate

Other investments

2020

Equities and similar securities 1 101   110   ( 110)

Investment Funds(2)  522   52   ( 52)
Trade receivables  10   1   ( 1)
Interest-bearing investments  543   ( 21)   21

Investment in joint ventures(3)  427   43   ( 43)
Total 2 060   206   ( 206)   543   ( 21)   21

2019

Equities and similar securities  938   94   ( 94)

Investment Funds(2)  708   71   ( 71)
Interest-bearing investments  498   ( 23)   14

Investment in joint ventures(3)  400   40   ( 40)
Total 2 046   205   ( 205)   498   ( 23)   14

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group
Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

value

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

value

2020

Term finance 1 326   133   ( 133)
Structured transaction liabilities  12   1   ( 1)

Total liabilities 1 338   134   ( 134)

2019

Term finance 1 660   166   ( 166)
Total liabilities 1 660   166   ( 166)

⁽¹⁾

⁽²⁾

⁽³⁾

⁽³⁾ The valuation methodology applied to the underlying investment changed from a discounted cash flows based methodology to an earnings multiple methodology.

Investment properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs. It also comprises of Saham
Finances properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on full valuation.

Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

[…]

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
Company
Assets

R million
Carrying

amount ⁽¹⁾

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount ⁽¹⁾

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

Properties

2020

Cashflow risk adjustments 8 763   ( 876)   876
Base rate 8 763   ( 362)   391
Capitalisation 8 763   ( 447)   546

2019

Cashflow risk adjustments 10 041   (1 004)   1 004
Base rate 10 041   ( 437)   473
Capitalisation 10 041   ( 453)   552

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Company
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

multiple
Carrying

amount ⁽³⁾

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate

Other investments

2020

Equities and similar securities ⁽⁴⁾  459   46   ( 46)
Interest bearing investments  427   43   ( 43)   470   ( 29)   29
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates 95,569   (4 958)   6 741
Investment funds ⁽⁴⁾  467   47   ( 47)

Total 1 353   136   ( 136)   96 039   (4 987)   6 770

2019

Equities and similar securities  471   47   ( 47)
Interest bearing investments  438   ( 29)   20
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates  400   40   ( 40)   103 411   (5 162)   9 221
Investment funds  639   64   ( 64)

Total 1 510   151   ( 151)   103 849   (5 191)   9 241

⁽¹⁾

⁽²⁾

⁽³⁾

⁽⁴⁾

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

value

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

value

2020

Loans from subsidiaries 31 236   3 124   (3 124)
Total liabilities 31 236   3 124   (3 124)

2019

Loans from subsidiaries 31 426   3 143   (3 143)
Total liabilities 31 426   3 143   (3 143)

Investment properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

Subsidiaries that conduct life insurance business are valued at embedded value plus a multiple of VNB and other subsidiaries are valued at DCF. Sensitivities for life insurance subsidiaries
have been calculated as a 1% increase/decrease of the rate that is used to discount the value of in-force business. The valuation methodology for certain joint ventures changed from a
discounted cash flow based methodology to an earnings multiple methodology.

[…]

Fair value through other comprehensive income ⁽²⁾ 3,293 3,515 3,293 3,515
Total Working capital assets:  Cash, deposits and similar securities26,139 26,476 4,626 4,489

⁽¹⁾

⁽²⁾

Reconciliation of expected credit losses

   R million 2020 2019

Net remeasurement 250 -
Foreign currency translation differences

(12) -
Balance at the end of the year 238 -

35.2 External investors in consolidated funds

These are designated at fair value through profit and loss.  Refer to note 34 for the fair value levels.

Group

Group Company

Working capital assets: Cash, deposits and similar securities that are classified at amortised cost carrying values
approximates fair value, due to the short term nature of the instruments. These are classified as level 2 instruments and the
valuation is based on discounted cash flows.

Refer to note 34 for the fair value levels. No material adjustments to fair value occurred during the accounting period.

Page 127 of 191

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020

36 Restatements
36.1 Restatement of Group Cash Flow Statement

The impacts are as follows:

Group
2019

R million
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows from operating activities 8 980   713   9 693
Cash utlilised in operations (12 274)   (1 287)   (13 561)
Dividends paid (2 857)   2 000   ( 857)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8 262   713   8 975
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 57 205   (19 444)   37 761
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 65 157   (18 731)   46 426

Company

Cash Flows from operating activities 3 791   (1 633)   2 158
Cash utlilised in operations (11 107)   (3 633)   (14 740)
Dividends paid (2 000)   2 000   -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3 571   (1 633)   1 938
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 18 691   (9 319)   9 372
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 22 215   (10 952)   11 263

36.2 Segment reporting

36.2.2 Segment Balance Sheet

Assets 2019

R million
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Sanlam Life and Savings 51 886   (26 438)   25 448

Sanlam Emerging Markets 126 957   (45 192)   81 765

Investment Management 4 362   (2 037)   2 325

Santam 47 261   -   47 261

Consolidation entries (8 407)   73 667   65 260

Policyholder activities 617 576   -   617 576

Total per Group Statement of Financial Position 839 635   -   839 635

Liabilities 2019

R million Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Sanlam Life and Savings 28 184   (25 088)   3 096

Sanlam Emerging Markets 78 579   (45 193)   33 386

Investment Management 2 581   ( 673)   1 908

Santam 36 377   -   36 377

Consolidation entries (8 696)   70 954   62 258

Policyholder activities 617 576   -   617 576

Total per Group Statement of Financial Position 754 601   -   754 601

The Group has restated the segments  as a result of change in segmentation methodology. Segmental disclosures will only include
amounts attributed to shareholders. As a result of this the 2019 figures were restated to be consistent with the methodolgy applied in 2020.
This does not have an impact on the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Cashflows or
Statement of Changes in Equity. Refer to the tables below for the line items impacted.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, management reassessed the definition of cash and cash equivalents in line with the